



2025:TSHC:13035

[3401]

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR
:PRESENT:**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 778 OF 2024**

Between:

Uma Devi, D/o Late M. Narsimha, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Self-Employed,
R/o. H.No.9-3-621 to 624, 2nd Street, 4th Lane, Near Gopalpuram P.S., Regimental
Bazar, Secunderabad - 500 025.

**Petitioner/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 778 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. M Ravinder Babu, S/o. Late M. Narsimha, Aged about 59 years, Occ: RTC Coach Builder, FI.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.
2. M. Sailaja, W/o. M Ravinder Babu Aged about 50 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. H.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.

**...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI DEVENDER KUMAR JAIN

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 516 of 2022 on the file of the I Junior Civil Judge, City Civil court, at Secunderabad, Pending disposal of CRP No. 778 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard, Sri Devender Kumar Jain, learned counsel for petitioner. He submits that the main reason for rejection of his application under Order XXVI Rule 9 of the Code of Civil Procedure was that the petitioner herself stated that she has removed the said distract material from the scene of offence with the help of somebody, such finding



2025:TSHC:13035

of Court below is not based on pleadings. The attention of this Court is brought to para No.7 of the plaint averments. It is also submitted that the order of the Court below is based on presumption, which is not flowing from the record. He also raised certain other points.

Considering the aforesaid and subject to hearing other side, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.516 of 2022 on the file of I Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad, till the next date of hearing.

List on 19.07.2024.

SD/-C.PRAVEEN KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Junior Civil Judge, City Civil court, at Secunderabad.
2. M Ravinder Babu, S/o. Late M. Narsimha, Aged about 59 years, Occ: RTC Coach Builder, FI.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.
3. M. Sailaja, W/o. M Ravinder Babu Aged about 50 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. H.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.
(Addresses 2 and 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. DEVENDER KUMAR JAIN, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:13035

HIGH COURT

SP, J

DATED:26/04/2024

NOTE: LIST ON 19.07.2024.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 778 OF 2024**

INTERIM STAY

