



2025:TSHC:13035

[3401]

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P SREE SUDHA

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 778 OF 2024**

Between:

Uma Devi, D/o Late M. Narsimha, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Self-Employed,
R/o. H.No.9-3-621 to 624, 2nd Street, 4th Lane, Near Gopalpuram P.S., Regimental
Bazar, Secunderabad - 500 025.

**Petitioner/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 778 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. M Ravinder Babu, S/o. Late M. Narsimha, Aged about 59 years, Occ: RTC Coach Builder, Fl.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.
2. M. Sailaja, W/o. M Ravinder Babu Aged about 50 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. H.No.6-1-132/54/101, Flat No.101, First Floor, Karthikeya Apartments, Walker Town, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad.

**...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI DEVENDER KUMAR JAIN

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 516 of 2022 on the file of the I Junior Civil Judge, City Civil court, at Secunderabad, Pending disposal of CRP No. 778 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the Memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 26.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Both the counsel present.

List on 12.08.2024.



2025:TSHC:13035

Interim Order granted earlier stands extended till then.

SD/- K. AMMAJI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Junior Civil Judge, City Civil court, at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. DEVENDER KUMAR JAIN, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:13035

HIGH COURT

PSS, J

DATED: 19.07.2024

NOTE: LIST ON 12.08.2024.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 778 OF 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

