



HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO:CRP.No.778 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	05.08.2026	<u>GPK,J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u> The present application is filed seeking review of the order dated 02.04.2025 passed in C.R.P.No.778 of 2024. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents. By the present interlocutory application, the petitioner contends that the respondent's counsel did not advance any arguments. The Court took into consideration irrelevant averments contained in the counter, despite the fact that a copy thereof had not been served on the petitioner. <i>Prima facie</i>, the scope of review under Order XLVII Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is limited. The power of review can be exercised only when there is a mistake or an error apparent on the face of the record. Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court in <i>Sanjay Kumar Agarwal v/s. State Tax Officer (1) and another</i> [(2024) 2 SCC 362] had laid down the scope of the Review, and the order, review of which is sought for does not fall in any of the categories laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the said judgment.	



SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		In view of the above, the order dated 02.04.2025 passed in C.R.P.No.778 of 2024 neither suffers from any infirmity nor any error apparent on the face of record warranting review of the said order. However, in view of the nature of dispute, the parties are at liberty to approach the mediators for settling their issues amicably. Accordingly, the review application is disposed granting liberty as noted above. GJ GPJ	



2025:TSHC:13035